such reserve funds the RDA shall consult and coordinate with Developer so that the Parties 
may evaluate whether use of such affordable housing funds would be appropriate within 
the Project even though such affordable housing funds were generated outside of the 
Project. 

(c) Developer shall pay interest to the RDA on the Two Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($2,500,000) received from the City pursuant to Section 4(a). Interest shall accrue 
each year at the rate that such amounts would have earned if deposited with the Public 

Treasurers Investment Fund and shall be payable annually on each anniversary of the 
Effective Date until fifty (50) Affordable Units are delivered within Block E, at which time 
no further interest shall accrue or be payable. From and after the Effective Date and until 
the first Affordable Units become available, interest shall accrue on the full amount of the 
Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000). Thereafter, the interest shall 
be reduced on a per-Affordable Unit basis at a rate equal to two percent (2%) of the total 
interest obligation per Affordable Unit (i.e., 1/50th per Affordable Unit). All interest paid 
to the RDA pursuant to this Section shall be used solely within the Project area, within two

[...]

delivered to Developer within thirty (30) days following such anniversary, to terminate this 
Agreement effective as of the tenth (10th) anniversary of the Effective Date. If the RDA timely 
exercises the termination right under this Section 56, then following termination on the tenth (10th) 
anniversary, Developer shall repay to the City Five Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($5,500,000.00), reduced dollar-for-dollar by the aggregate amount of all remittances paid 
to the RDA pursuant to Section 3(g) above prior to such termination. Such repayment shall be 
made in ten (10) equal, annual installments on each anniversary of the Effective Date from the